

**Further examination in chief by Adv. S. M. Pawar**

12. I met with an accident on 12.07.2021. I was traveling in a Car. Another car coming from the opposite direction gave a dash to our car. I sustained injuries. The report in respect of the accident was lodged at Murbad Police Station. I got the documents from the said police station. Those documents are the copies of FIR, spot-panchanama and insurance policy of the offending vehicle. They are at **Exh.28, 29 and 30**.

13. Government of India had issued to me the Aadhar Card. A document from the record now shown to me is the copy of the said Aadhar Card. It is at **Exh.31**. Income-tax department had issued to me the Pan Card. A document from the record now shown to me is the copy of the said Pan Card. It is at **Exh.32**.

14. After the accident, initially I was admitted to Omkar hospital on 12.07.2021 and thereafter, I was shifted to Criticare Super Specialty hospital on 13.07.2021 and was discharged on 20.07.2021. The said hospital had issued the discharge card. A document from the record now shown to me is the xerox copy of the said Discharge Card. It is at **Article-A**.

15. Thereafter, I took the treatment as outdoor patient in Grand Government Medical College and Sir J.J. Groups of Hospital. A document from the record now shown to me is the OPD paper of the said hospital. It is at **Exh.33**.

16. Thereafter, on 29.04.2023 I had been to the hospital of Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai and took the treatment as a outdoor patient. A document from the record now shown to me is the OPD Card of this hospital. It is at **Exh.34**.

17. Civil Surgeon of Central Hospital, Ulhasnagar issued a disability certificate. A document from the record now shown to me is the copy of the said Disability certificate. I have brought the original of it. It is at **Exh.35**. I had been to the Neuro Trauma Center hospital and the doctor of said hospital issued to me the disability certificate. A document dated 26.07.2025 from the record now shown to me is the said certificate. It is at **Article-B**.

18. I was bring the job as a driver in a private company 'Neha Enterprises' and I was getting the salary of Rs.18,000/- per month. The said company had issued the salary certificate. A document dated 18.08.2021 from the record now shown to me is the said salary certificate. It is at **Article-C**.

19. I am having the driving license. A document from the record now shown to me is the copy of the said driving license. I have brought the original of it. Contents of the document are correct as per the original. It is at **Exh.36**.

**Cross-examination by Adv. H. P. Patil for respondent No.1**

20. Car No.MH-05/EA-5153 is owned by a son of Harish Kacharu Bhoir. Harish Bhoir is my friend. I can file the documents such as RC Book, Tax receipt, insurance policy and driving license of a person driving this car. Jayesh Patil was the driver on our car. I had gone through the documents filed along with the petition, but not had made substle scrutiny of those documents. I am unable to tell the name of the person who lodged the report in respect of my accident. I am not aware against whom the crime was registered.

21. We were going to Dombivali. I had occupied a seat just behind the driver seat. Within 20 to 30 minutes our car reached to the place of accident from Murbad. One JCB was ahead of our car. I did not see any vehicle coming from the front right side before the accident. I did not see the act of our driver of over taking the JCB. I am unable to tell that in fact, our car driver have gave a dash to the on coming Car No.MH-48/BH-2510. I am unable to tell that the accident took place because of the mistake of the wrongful act of the driver of our car. I do not know whether the police has registered the crime against a driver of our car. I can not say that there was no fault/negligence on the part of driver of Car No.MH-48/BH-2510.

22. After discharged from the hospital 'Criticare Super Specialty hospital', I did not go again to this hospital for the treatment. It is not true to suggest that I deposed falsely that I spent the amount of Rs.1,00,000/- and Rs.4,00,000/- on the treatment taken at the hospital 'Criticare Super Specialty hospital'. It is not true to suggest that I deposed falsely that I spent of Rs,1,00,000/- towards Pharmaceuticals, pathology and radiology, and amount of Rs.25,000/- on conveyance, and Rs.25,000/- on special diet.

23. I was getting the salary in cash. I would sign the voucher on receiving salary. I have not cancelled the driving license. It is not true to suggest that I never did the job in a company 'Neha Enterprises'. It is true that the company has not removed me from the job. The company had not given me a letter prohibiting from joining the job. It is not true to suggest that I filed the affidavit of false contents.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri. D.S. Dwivedi for respondent No.2**

24. It is true that Kalyan-Murbad road has heavy traffic. It is not true to suggest that my statement was recorded by the Police. It is not true to suggest that I can do my routine work as earlier i.e. before the accident. It is not true to suggest that I did not receive any disability. It is not true to suggest that I filed affidavit of false contents.

No Re-exam.  
R.O.A.C.

Before me,

Sd/-

( K. P. Shrikhande )

Date : 17.09.2025

Extra Jt. District Judge & Addl. Sessions  
Judge as Member, M.A.C.T., Thane.