

**Further examination-in-chief by Adv. S. M. Pawar**

6. I am having the Aadhar card. Document from the record now shown to me is the said Aadhar card. It is at **Exh.49**. Our hospital had received the witness summons. Dr. Santosh Rathi is the owner of the hospital, where I do the job. Dr. Santosh Rathi gave me the authority letter and asked to comply with the witness summons. Document dated 10.12.2025 is the said authority letter. It is at **Exh.50**.

7. Lalit Narkhede was admitted in our hospital. Document dated 13.07.2021 shown to me is the copy of the office copy of the injury certificate. It was issued with the signature of Dr. Shamal Banergy. It is at **Exh.51**.

8. He was admitted on 13.07.2021. He was operated. He was discharged on 20.09.2021. Discharge card was issued. A document (3 sheets) from the record now shown to me is the office copy of the said discharge card. It was issued with the signature of Dr. Santosh Rathi. It is at **Exh.52/(3)**.

9. Final hospital bill for the amount of Rs.2,10,600/- was given to the patient. That bill amount was received by our hospital. A document from the record now shown to me is the copy of the office copy of the said bill. It is at **Exh.53**.

**Cross-examination by Adv. H. P. Patil for respondent No.1**

10. My qualification is B.A.M.S. M.D. I treated Lalit Narkhede. After discharge, he never came to our hospital for treatment. When he was discharged, he was stable. Discharge card [Exh.53/(3)] bears my signature as attesting person. It is true that the patient had received the neurological injuries. The neurological surgeon had treated the patient. I was in the team of treating the patient.

5

11. Bill amount was received by cash and card payment. Our hospital does not maintained the register in respect of receiving the amount. Our hospital directly takes the entry of receiving the amount in the computer. Today I have not brought the report of CT-Scan, MRI and X-rays. It is not true to suggest that I was not the member of team, treating the patient. It is not true to suggest that evidence on affidavit is of false contents.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri. D.S. Dwivedi for respondent No.2**

12. I have not brought the record in respect of receiving the bill of Rs.2,10,600/-. It is not true to suggest that I deposed falsely.

No Re-exam.  
R.O.A.C.

Before me,

Sd/-

( K. P Shrikhande )

Date : 23.12.2025

Extra Jt. District Judge & Addl. Sessions  
Judge as Member, M.A.C.T., Thane.